
 
 

 

 
 
 
 
 

 

 

AGENDA  
LICENSING AND REGULATORY AFFAIRS 

COMMITTEE 
 

 
Date: Tuesday, 19 September 2017 
  
Time: 6.00 pm 
  
Venue: Collingwood Room - Civic Offices 

 
 
Members:  
Councillor Mrs P M Bryant (Chairman) 

 
Councillor Ms S Pankhurst (Vice-Chairman) 

 
Councillors Mrs S M Bayford 

Miss S M Bell 

F Birkett 

T M Cartwright, MBE 

Mrs T L Ellis 

M J Ford, JP 

Mrs C Heneghan 

L Keeble 

A Mandry 

Mrs K Mandry 

R H Price, JP 

Mrs K K Trott 

 

Public Document Pack

Page 1



For further information please contact: 
Democratic Services, Civic Offices, Fareham, PO16 7AZ 

Tel: 01329 236100 
democraticservices@fareham.gov.uk  

Deputies: K D Evans 

S Cunningham 

Page 2

mailto:democraticservices@fareham.gov.uk


 

 

 

1. Apologies for Absence  

2. Minutes (Pages 5 - 8) 

 To confirm as a correct record the minutes of the meeting of the Committee held on 
13 June 2017. 
 

3. Chairman's Announcements  

4. Declarations of Interest  

 To receive any declarations of interest from members in accordance with Standing 
Orders and the Council’s Code of Conduct. 
 

5. Deputations  

 To receive any deputations of which notice has been lodged. 
 

6. Police Update  

 To receive an update from Hampshire Constabulary on Police Licensing 
arrangements. 
 

7. Review of Hackney Carriage Fares (Pages 9 - 20) 

 To consider a report by the Head of Environmental Health on the Review of 
Hackney Carriage Fares. 
 

8. Polling Place Review (Pages 21 - 28) 

 To consider a report by the Head of Democratic Services on a review of Polling 
Places. 
 

9. Licensing and Regulatory Affairs Committee Work Programme (Pages 29 - 34) 

 To consider a report by the Head of Environmental Health on the Committee’s Work 
Programme for 2017/18. 
 

 
P GRIMWOOD 
Chief Executive Officer 
 
Civic Offices 
www.fareham.gov.uk  
11 September 2017 

 
 
 

Page 3

http://www.fareham.gov.uk/


 

 

For further information please contact: 
Democratic Services, Civic Offices, Fareham, PO16 7AZ 

Tel:01329 236100 
democraticservices@fareham.gov.uk 

Page 4

tel:01329
mailto:democraticservices@fareham.gov.uk


 
 

 

 
 
 
 
 

 

Minutes of the 
Licensing and Regulatory Affairs 

Committee 
 

(to be confirmed at the next meeting) 

 
Date: Tuesday, 13 June 2017 
  
Venue: Collingwood Room - Civic Offices 

 
 

PRESENT:  

 Councillor Mrs P M Bryant (Chairman) 
 

 Councillor Ms S Pankhurst (Vice-Chairman) 
 

Councillors: Mrs S M Bayford, Miss S M Bell, F Birkett, T M Cartwright, MBE, 
Mrs T L Ellis, M J Ford, JP, Mrs C Heneghan, L Keeble, 
A Mandry, Mrs K Mandry, R H Price, JP and Mrs K K Trott 
 

 
Also 
Present: 

 
 

 
 

Page 5

Agenda Item 2



Licensing and Regulatory 
Affairs Committee 

 13 June 2017 

 

 

 
1. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  

 
There were no apologies for absence. 
 

2. MINUTES  
 
RESOLVED that the minutes of the Licensing and Regulatory Affairs 
Committee held on 11 May 2017 be confirmed and signed as a correct record. 
 

3. CHAIRMAN'S ANNOUNCEMENTS  
 
There were no Chairman’s announcements.  
 

4. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
There were no declarations of interest made at this meeting.  
 

5. DEPUTATIONS  
 
There were no deputations made at this meeting. 
 

6. RESPONSIBILITIES OF THE LICENSING AND REGULATORY AFFAIRS 
COMMITTEE  
 
The Committee received a presentation from the Head of Environmental 
Health on the Roles, Functions and Responsibilities of the Licensing and 
Regulatory Affairs Committee. This covered health and safety, alcohol 
licensing, general licensing/registration, taxi licensing and the Safety Advisory 
Group.  
 
The Committee also received a presentation from the Head of Democratic 
Services on the scope of the Elections Service.  This included:- 
 

 the responsibility to ensure that all residents within the Borough who are 
eligible to vote in local government, Parliamentary or European 
Parliamentary elections and UK Referendums are registered to vote; 
 

 the organisation of all elections and referendums within the Borough on 
behalf of the appropriate Returning/Counting Officer; and 

 

 the undertaking of periodic reviews of boundary and electoral 
arrangements within the Borough. 

 
RESOLVED that:- 
 

(a) the Head of Democratic Services and the Electoral Services Manager 
be thanked for all the work that has been done in managing the May 
2017 County elections and the June 2017 Parliamentary General 
Election; and 
 

(b) that the Head of Environmental Health and the Head of Democratic 
Services be thanked for their presentations.  

Page 6



Licensing and Regulatory 
Affairs Committee 

 13 June 2017 

 

 

 
7. TAXIS AND WHEELCHAIR ACCESSIBILITY  

 
The Committee received a report by the Head of Environmental Health on 
Taxis and Wheelchair Accessibility.  
 
Councillor Mrs Heneghan left the meeting during this item.  
 
Members discussed and considered in detail whether the wheelchair 
accessible hackney carriage and private hire vehicles that serve the Borough 
are meeting the needs of people with disabilities. It was agreed that further 
evidence should be gathered from relevant parties to ensure that all issues are 
fully understood.  
 
RESOLVED that, having considered whether the current arrangements for 
wheelchair accessible vehicles are sufficient, officers be requested to:- 
 

(a) consult with local disability groups and Hackney Carriage/Private Hire 
Associations to gain a clearer picture of the issues faced by disabled 
residents; and 
 

(b) provide a further report on Taxis and Wheelchair Accessibility for 
consideration at a future meeting of the Committee.  

 
8. LICENSING AND REGULATORY AFFAIRS COMMITTEE WORK 

PROGRAMME  
 
The Committee considered a report by the Head of Environmental Health on 
the Committee Work Programme for 2017/18. 
 
RESOLVED that:- 
 

(a) as there are no items of business for the meeting on 11 July 2017, the 
meeting will be cancelled; 
 

(b) it be noted that Licensing training will be arranged and delivered on 19 
September 2017 prior to the Committee meeting taking place; 

 
(c) a further report on Taxis and Wheelchair Accessibility be added to the 

Work Programme for the meeting to be held on 28 November 2017; 
 

(d) progress on actions arising from the meeting of the Committee held on 
21 March 2017, as shown in Appendix A to the report, be noted; and 

 
(e) subject to (a) and (c) above, the Work Programme for 2017/18, 

attached as Appendix B to the report, be confirmed.  
 
 

(The meeting started at 6.00 pm 
and ended at 7.35 pm). 

 
 

Page 7





 

 
 

Report to 
Licensing and Regulatory Affairs 

Committee 
 
 
 
Date 19 September 2017  
 
Report of: Head of Environmental Health 
 
Subject: REVIEW OF HACKNEY CARRIAGE FARES 
  
 

SUMMARY 

Each year the views of the taxi trade are sought in respect of whether they wish the 
Council to consider an increase to the taxi tariff. The last time the trade indicated they 
wanted a tariff increase was in 2008, and the matter was considered by the 
Committee at that time and an increase was granted.  In August this year a letter was 
sent to the taxi trade, which sought their view on whether they wished to have an 
increase to the taxi tariff. There were 19 individual responses from individual drivers, 
12 for no change, 7 requesting a range of changes, which are detailed within the 
report, the Hackney Carriage and Private Hire Association (HCPHA) had also voted 
in favour of no tariff increase.  

 

RECOMMENDATION 

The Committee is requested to: 

(a) consider the responses from the individuals who responded and the HCPHA 
in respect of the changes to the tariff; 
 

(b) consider if a change is appropriate; and  
 

(c) make a recommendation to the Executive in that respect. 
 

Page 9

Agenda Item 7



 
INTRODUCTION 

1. Each year the taxi trade is consulted in respect of the level of taxi tariff. The last time 
the trade indicated they wanted a tariff increase following consultation was in 2008, 
and the matter was considered by the Committee at that time and an increase was 
granted.   

2. In 2015 the trade did not request a change in the fares but asked for two other 
changes to the tariff which were both granted.  One was for a change to the cost of 
carrying luggage and the second was for an increase in the fee for fouling a vehicle. 

3. In 2016 the taxi Trade via the Association requested an increase in the fee for picking 
up at Fareham Railway Station and a statement regarding dogs to be removed.  
These were both implemented.  

4. In August this year a letter was sent to the taxi Trade to consult upon the taxi tariff 
(Appendix A).  We received 19 responses of which 7 were requesting a change.  A list 
of responses can be seen as Appendix C. 

5. On 15 June 2017 we received an email from Mr Paul Rogerson regarding a vote the 
Hackney Carriage and Private Hire Association had taken in regard to a tariff increase.  
The result was that 81 written votes were received with 43 voting for no increase and 
38 voting for an increase.  (Appendix B) 

6. There are currently 212 Hackney Carriage vehicles licensed in the Borough, 154 
licensed Hackney Carriage drivers and 75 Dual Licensed Drivers. 

 
INDICES 

7. Average Weekly Earnings in real terms (adjusted for consumer price inflation and 
seasonality), were reset in August 2015 to an index of 100 and have increased 1.1% 
since that date. 

 

Real AWE 
(2015 £) 

Real AWE (Index numbers 
2015=100) 

Aug-15 454 100.0 

Sep-15 454 100.1 

Oct-15 454 100.1 

Nov-15 456 100.4 

Dec-15 457 100.6 

Jan-16 458 101.0 

Feb-16 460 101.4 

Mar-16 460 101.4 

Apr-16 461 101.6 

May-16 460 101.4 

Jun-16 461 101.5 

Jul-16 460 101.4 

Aug-16 461 101.6 

Sep-16 461 101.5 

Oct-16 461 101.5 

Nov-16 461 101.7 

Dec-16 459 101.2 

Jan-17 458 101.0 

Page 10



 

Feb-17 457 100.7 

Mar-17 457 100.8 

Apr-17 458 100.9 

May-17 458 101.0 

Jun-17 459 101.1 
 
8. Other travel costs sti
[...]
anager 

 

 
Driver Name:   
 
Would you like to propose any changes:  YES    
      NO      
 
If yes, proposed changes (please continue on separate paper if required): 
 
 

«Merge Record #» 

«Name» 
«Address1» 
«Address2» 
«Address3» 
«Postcode» 
 

Contact: Gemma Knipe 

Ext.: 4428 

Date: 25 July 2017 

Head of Environmental Health  
Ian Rickman  

APPENDIX A 

Page 12



 
 
 
Signed:     Dated:     

 

APPENDIX B 

 

From: paul rogerson [mailto:rt282282@yahoo.co.uk]  
Sent: 15 June 2017 15:58 
To: Spires, Helen <HSpires@Fareham.Gov.UK> 
Cc: Taxi Association <farehamhackneytaxiassc@hotmail.co.uk>; Michael Doughty 
<michaeldoughty63@gmail.com>; Jay Miah <jay786miah@hotmail.co.uk>; Cole Hughes 
<colin_n_hughes@hotmail.com>; Neil Bradley <triggerhippy1@googlemail.com>; Rickman, Ian 
<IRickman@Fareham.Gov.UK>; Bryant, Cllr. Mrs P <PBryant@Fareham.Gov.UK> 
Subject: New Committee and Tariff Increase? 

 

Helen, 
  

On Tuesday the 13th June 2017 we had a meeting of the Fareham Hackney Carriage and Private Hire 
Association and selected a new Committee.   
 

1. The out going Chairperson Michael Doughty is being replaced by Jay Miah. 
The out going Vice Chairperson being myself Paul Rogerson is being replaced by Cole Hughes. 
The out going Secretary Mel Chorlton is being replaced by Niel Bradley.   

  

The out going committee is not being forced out we have just decided that others should be involved. 
I have copied this Email to all the new committee so that you have all their Email addresses. 
  

2.  At the same meeting we discussed whether the trade wanted a tariff increase or not.  We had 
already completed a paper vote and 81 had replied.  43 voted for No Increase and 38 voted for 
an increase.  The meeting voted to accept the conclusion of the paper vote.  Therefore the 
Fareham Hackney Carriage and Private Hire Association is NOT asking for a Tariff Increase this 
year.  

  

The out going committee would like to thank you and your team for all the 
[...]
d. 

 

RECOMMENDATION 

 

That the Licensing and Regulatory Affairs Committee considers amending polling 
place designations from May 2018, as set out in Appendix A to the report, subject to 
the full statutory polling district and polling place review being carried out, with full 
consultation, by 2020.

Page 21

Agenda Item 8



 

INTRODUCTION 

1. In accordance with the Electoral Administration Act 2006, the Council has a statutory 
duty to keep under review the polling districts and polling places it uses for 
parliamentary (and other) elections.  The last major review was undertaken in 2014 
which confirmed the scheme for the use of polling places and polling districts 
throughout the Borough for all elections. 

2. The Licensing and Regulatory Affairs Committee has delegated powers to undertake 
such a review and to recommend a final scheme to the Council for adoption. 

THE LEGISLATIVE BACKGROUND 

3. The Representation of the People Act 1983 (RPA ’83) requires the local authority to 
divide its area into polling districts for the purpose of parliamentary elections and to 
keep such districts under review.  Polling districts may also be designated for local 
government elections and in practice they follow the same boundaries as the 
parliamentary ones.  Essentially, polling districts are the geographical sub-divisions of 
an electoral area, whether that is a constituency, a county division or a borough ward.  
Neither the parliamentary constituency boundaries, nor the local government wards 
and division boundaries may be changed by this process. 

4. A local authority is also required to designate a polling place for each polling district.  A 
polling place is a building or an area in which polling stations are located.  The location 
of a polling station within a polling place is a matter for the Returning Officer and, as 
part of any review, the Returning Officer is required to make formal comment on polling 
places currently or likely to be used in any parliamentary (or other) election. 

5. In undertaking a review the local authority must seek to ensure that all electors in a 
constituency have such reasonable facilities for voting as are practicable in the 
circumstances.  It must also seek to ensure that so far as is practicable every polling 
place is accessible to electors who are disabled.  A polling place should preferably be 
located within the polling district, but the RPA ‘83 recognises this is not always feasible. 

6. The process for undertaking a review is largely prescribed by the RPA ‘83 and 
subsequent Regulations but minor alterations can be implemented between major 
reviews to satisfy the reasonable requirements of electors or to consider the 
accessibility to disabled persons of polling places within a designated polling place. 

7. The Returning Officer has delegated powers to select an alternative venue as a polling 
place in the event that a confirmed booking of a polling place, cannot be achieved. 
However, by virtue of the statutory powers available to local authorities regarding the 
use of schools, the Licensing and Regulatory Affairs Committee is asked to consider 
alternative options in this instance and to make its recommendation to Council for 
approval. 

POLLING PLACE REVIEWS AND RECOMMENDATIONS 

8. Following a post-election review carried out by the Returning Officer and the Electoral 
Services team, a number of alternative venues are put forward for consideration as 
alternative polling places and stations to be used from the May 2018 elections. A full 
list of proposed amendments are contained within Appendix A and the following section 
provides further background information for consideration: 

Page 22



 

Schools – General use 

9. Returning Officers have the authority to utilise schools if they are required to serve as 
polling places. Whilst this can be a convenient option from an organiser’s perspective it 
can also be controversial and unpopular with electors, espec
[...]

30. All sites have been visited, evaluated for suitability and risk assessed by the Electoral 
Services Manager and Deputy Returning Officer.  

OPTIONS FOR CONSIDERATION 

31. Further to the use of temporary polling stations for the EU Referendum and the 
Parliamentary General Election, a list of polling stations which may benefit from a 
permanent move has been identified and is shown in appendix A. 

RISK ASSESSMENT 

32. Failure to meet the reasonable requirements of electors or not taking sufficient account 
of accessibility to disabled persons may lead to representations to the Electoral 
Commission who may direct changes to be made.  In undertaking the review the 
Council may ensure that it is taking reasonable steps to enable all electors to 
participate in the democratic process. 

 

Page 25



 

CONCLUSION 

33. The Licensing and Regulatory Affairs Committee is asked to consider amending the 
polling place designations with effect from the May 2018 elections, as set out in 
Appendix A, subject to the full statutory polling district and polling place review being 
carried out, with full consultation, by 2020. 

 
 
 
 

Background Papers: 

Complaints received from parents at Ranvilles Infant School and Harrison School 

 
Reference Papers:  

Report to Licensing and Regulatory Affairs Committee – 16 September 2014: Review of 
Polling Districts and Polling Places 
 
 
Enquiries: 

For further information on this report please contact Leigh Usher. (Ext 4553) 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 26



 
Appendix A 

 
 

 

Ward 
(district) 

Usual polling 
place 

Recommended 
polling place 

For Against 

Fareham 
East  
(FE2) 
 

Harrison 
Primary 
School 

United 
Reformed 
Church 

Tried and tested at EU Referendum 2016 
and Parliamentary General Election 2017. 
Worked well. No complaints from electors. 
Allows school to remain open on polling 
days. 

0.3 miles from school. No other 
negative attributes identified. 

Fareham 
North 
(FN1) 
 

The Miner's 
Arms 

Funtl
[...]
re-School 
board of governors.  

No negative attributes identified. 

Portchester 
West 
(PW3) 
 

Wicor Primary 
School 

Portchester 
Community 
Centre 

Tried and tested at EU Referendum 2016 
and Parliamentary General Election 2017. 
Worked well. No complaints from electors. 
Allows school to remain open on polling 
days. 

0.5 miles from school. No other 
negative attributes identified. 

Titchfield 
(TI1) 
 

Abbeycroft 
Nurseries 

Holiday Inn There is no foot path on Segensworth 
Road so there is no safe pedestrian access 
to Abbeycroft. Portacabin generator is 
noisy, often has power failures and the 
space is unpleasant in foul weather. 
Holiday Inn has safe pedestrian and 
vehicular access plus modern 
accommodation at a third the cost of the 
portacabin. 

0.6 miles from Abbeycroft Nurseries. 
Electors are used to Abbeycroft as 
polling place. No other negative 
attributes identified. 

 

P
age 28



 
 

Report to 
Licensing and Regulatory Affairs 

Committee 
 
 
 
Date 19 September 2017 
 
Report of: Head of Environmental Health 
 
Subject: LICENSING AND REGULATORY AFFAIRS COMMITTEE WORK  
                         PROGRAMME 2017/18 
 
 
  
 

SUMMARY 

At its meeting in June, the progress of the Work Programme for 2016/17 was 
considered by the Licensing and Regulatory Affairs Committee and a Work 
Programme for 2017/18 was agreed.   

 

Members are now invited to note the actions from the last meeting and to agree the 
Work Programme for 2017/18. 

 

RECOMMENDATION 

 

It is recommended that the Committee:- 

 

(a)  notes the progress on actions considered at the meeting of the Committee 
held on 13 June 2017, as shown in Appendix A to the report; and 

 

(b)  agrees the Work Programme for 2017/18, attached as Appendix B to the 
report.

Page 29

Agenda Item 9



 

INTRODUCTION 

1. At the Committee meeting on 13 June 2017, the Committee reviewed and agreed the 
Work Programme for 2017/18.  

MONITORING 

2. Details of progress on actions arising from matters considered at that meeting are 
shown in Appendix A for members’ information. 

WORK PROGRAMME FOR 2017/18 

3. The Work Programme for 2017/18 agreed at the last meeting is attached as Appendix 
B.  

REVISIONS TO THE CURRENT WORK PROGRAMME 2017/18 

4. Members are asked to note the following amendments to the 2017/18 Work 
Programme:- 

(i). as agreed at the meeting of the Committee held on 13 June 2017, the 
meeting scheduled to take place on 11 July 2017 was cancelled;  

(ii). as agreed at the meeting of the Committee held on 13 June 2017, the 
addition of an agenda item entitled ‘Taxi and Wheelchair 
Accessibility’ to the Work Programme for the meeting scheduled to 
take place on 28 November 2017; 

(iii). the deletion of the agenda item entitled ‘Boundary Commission for 
England Review’ from the meeting scheduled to take place on 19 
September 2017;  

(iv). the addition of an agenda item entitled ‘Polling Place Review’ to the 
Work Programme for the meeting scheduled to take place on 19 
September 2017; and 

(v). the deferment of the Actual Revenue Expenditure 2016/17 report 
from the meeting scheduled to take place on 19 September 2017 to 
the meeting on 23 January 2018. 

 

RISK ASSESSMENT 

5. There are no significant risk considerations in relation to this report 

CONCLUSION 

6. The Committee is invited to:- 

(i). note the progress on matters considered by the Committee at its last meeting, as 
shown in Appendix A; and 

(ii). agree the Licensing and Regulatory Affairs Committee Work Programme for 
2017/18, as set out in Appendix B. 

 

Page 30



 

Background Papers: 

None 

 
Reference Papers:  

None 
 
Enquiries: 

For further information on this report please contact Ian Rickman. (Ext 4773) 
 

Page 31



 

APPENDIX A  

LICENSING AND REGULATORY AFFAIRS COMMITTEE  

Licensing and Regulatory Affairs Committee – 12 September 2017 

Progress on Actions from last meeting   
 

Date of 
Meeting 

13 June 2017 

Subject Responsibilities of the Licensing and Regulatory Affairs Committee 

Type of Item Presentation 

Action by 
Committee 

The Committee received a presentation from the Head of Environmental Health on the Roles, Functions and Responsibilities 
of the Licensing and Regulatory Affairs Committee.  This covered health and safety, alcohol licensing, general 
licensing/registration, taxi licensing and the Safety Advisory Group. 
 
The committee also received a presentation from the Head of Democratic Services on the scope of the Elections Service.  
This included:- 
 

 the responsibility to ensure that all residents within the Borough who are eligible to vote in local government, 
Parliamentary or European Parliamentary elections and UK Referendums are registered to vote.  

 the organisation of all elections and referendums within the Borough on behalf of the appropriate Returning /Counting 
Officer; and 

 the undertaking of periodic reviews of boundary and electoral arrangements within the Borough. 
 

Outcome RESOLVED that:- 
 

(a) the Head of Democratic Services and the Electoral Services Manager be thanked for all the work that has been 
done in managing the May 2017 County elections and the June 2017 Parliamentary General Election; and 

(b) that the Head of Environmental Health and the Head of Democratic Services be thanked for their presentations. 

Link Officer Ian Rickman 

  

Subject Licensing and Regulatory Affairs Committee Work Programme 

Type of Item Report 

Action by The Committee considered a report by the Head of Environmental Health on the Committee Work Programme for 2017/18 

P
age 32



 

Committee 

Outcome RESOLVED that:- 
 

(a) as there are no items of business for the meeting on 11 July 2017, the meeting will be cancelled; 
 

(b) it be noted that Licensing training will be arranged and delivered on 19 September 2017 prior to the Committee meeting 
taking place; 

 
(c) a further report on Taxis and Wheelchair Accessibility be added to the Work Programme for the meeting to be held on 

28 November 2017; 
 

(d) progress on actions arising from the meeting of the Committee held on 21 March 2017, as shown in Appendix A to the 
report, be noted; and 

 
(e) subject to (a) and (c) above, the Work Programme for 2017/18, attached as Appendix B to the report, be confirmed.  

 

Link Officer Ian Rickman 

 

 

 

 

P
age 33



 

APPENDIX B 
  
LICENSING AND REGULATORY AFFAIRS COMMITTEE – DRAFT WORK PROGRAMME 

2017/18 

 

DATE SUBJECT TRAINING 
SESSION/WORKSHOP 

13 June 2017 

 

 

 

 

Presentation on the Responsibilities 
of the Licensing and Regulatory 
Affairs Committee 

Review of Work Programme 2017/18 

Update on Taxis and Wheelchair 
Accessibility 

 

11 July 2017 

 

 

MEETING CANCELLED  

19 September 2017 

 

 

 

 

Setting of Taxi Tariff 

Review of Work Programme 2017/18 

Police Update – Jason Pearce 

Polling Place Review 

Training 

28 November 2017 

 

 

Review of Work Programme 2017/18 

Taxi and Wheelchair Accessibility 

 

 

23 January 2018 

 

 

 

Preliminary Review of Work 
Programme 2017/18 and Draft Work 
Programme 2018/19 

Actual Revenue Expenditure 
2016/17 

Spending Plans 2018/19 

Fees and Charges 2018/19 

 

27 March 2018 

 

 

 

 

Update on Fareham & Gosport 
Environmental Health Partnership – 
Presentation 

Final Review of Work Programme 
2017/18 and Draft Work Programme 
2018/19 

 

 

Page 34


	Agenda
	2 Minutes
	7 Review of Hackney Carriage Fares
	8 Polling Place Review
	9 Licensing and Regulatory Affairs Committee Work Programme



Minutes of the meeting


 
 

 

 
 
 
 
 

 

Minutes of the 
Licensing and Regulatory Affairs 

Committee 
 

(to be confirmed at the next meeting) 

 
Date: Tuesday, 19 September 2017 
  
Venue: Collingwood Room - Civic Offices 

 
 

PRESENT:  

 Councillor Mrs P M Bryant (Chairman) 
 

 Councillor Ms S Pankhurst (Vice-Chairman) 
 

Councillors: Mrs S M Bayford, Miss S M Bell, F Birkett, T M Cartwright, MBE, 
Mrs T L Ellis, M J Ford, JP, Mrs C Heneghan, L Keeble, 
A Mandry, Mrs K Mandry and S Cunningham (deputising for R 
H Price, JP) 
 

 
Also 
Present: 

 
 

 
 



Licensing and Regulatory 
Affairs Committee 

 19 September 2017 

 

 

 
1. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  

 
An apology for absence was received from Councillor R H Price, JP. 
 

2. MINUTES  
 
RESOLVED that the minutes of the Licensing and Regulatory Affairs 
Committee held on 13 June 2017 be confirmed and signed as a correct record. 
 

3. CHAIRMAN'S ANNOUNCEMENTS  
 
The Chairman thanked members of the Committee for attending the Licensing 
training which took place on the 04 September 2017.  Further training may be 
arranged later in the municipal year.  
 

4. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
In accordance with Standing Orders and the Council’s Code of Conduct, 
Councillor Miss S M Bell declared a non-pecuniary interest for minute 8 – 
Polling Place Review,  as she is a member of the Board of Trustees of 
Portchester Parish Hall.  
 

5. DEPUTATIONS  
 
The Panel received a deputation from Mr C Hughes, representing the 
Fareham Hackney Carriage and Private Hire Association, concerning agenda 
item 6 – Review of Hackney Carriage Fares.  He was thanked for his 
deputation accordingly.   
 

6. REVIEW OF HACKNEY CARRIAGE FARES  
 
With the agreement of the Chairman, this item was brought forward on the 
agenda in order to consider the deputation made at Minute 5.  
 
The Committee considered a report by the Head of Environmental Health on 
the Review of Hackney Carriage Fares.   
 
RESOLVED that the Committee:- 
 

(a) considered the responses from the individuals who responded and the 
Hackney Carriage and Private Hire Association in respect of the 
changes to the tariff; 
 

(b) considered if a change is appropriate; and 
 

(c) recommends to the Executive that no increase to charges be made at 
the present time.  

 
7. POLICE UPDATE  

 
The Committee received a verbal update from the Head of Environmental 
Health on Police Licensing arrangements.  



Licensing and Regulatory 
Affairs Committee 

 19 September 2017 

 

 

 
Members were reminded that staffing levels have reduced significantly in 
recent years.  The number of Licensing Officers covering Fareham, Gosport, 
Havant and Portsmouth has now reduced from 8 to 2 which is challenging 
given that the officers now cover the Victorious and Isle of Wight Festivals in 
addition to more routine areas of work.  There is also an increasing number of 
alcohol and drug related issues to deal with in the Portsmouth Guildhall Walk 
area.  
 
Significant work has been done in reducing street drinkers in all areas of the 
Borough. As a result of a long running campaign, all but one of the stores 
licenced to sell alcohol in the town centre has stopped selling the higher 
strength beers and ciders.  There are, however, emerging alcohol related 
issues around the shops in the Highlands Road area that will now need to be 
addressed.  
 
The Pubwatch scheme remains a strong and active organisation in the 
Borough.  The organisation, which is voluntarily managed and supported by 
the Council and the Police, aims to achieve a safer drinking environment in 
licenced premises. 
   
Crime rates in the Borough’s night-time economy remain low compared to 
other areas. The lack of a nightclub is a key factor in this respect, however 
liaison work with HMS Collingwood in managing the behaviour of new trainee 
military personnel has also had a positive impact. 
 
The most recent test purchase results were disappointing, with 7 out 10 tests 
resulting in failure – a significant drop on previous performance.  Members 
enquired whether this is as a result of carrying out test purchases less 
frequently  and, if so,  whether this is leading to complacency in some stores. 
The Head of Environmental Health advised that this is a possibility but that it is 
too early to say at present whether this set of data represents a reducing trend 
in performance. If, however, the next set of results are poor, further action will 
need to be taken. 
 
Work continues to be done in identifying people who are vulnerable to abuse. 
Ongoing operations with immigration services are taking place to help people 
identify signs that vulnerable people are being held at licenced premises 
against their will.  
 
The Head of Environmental Health was thanked for providing his verbal 
update.  
 

8. POLLING PLACE REVIEW  
 
Councillor Miss S M Bell declared a non-pecuniary interest for this item as she 
is a member of the Board of Trustees of Portchester Parish Hall. 
 
The Committee considered a report by the Head of Democratic Services on a 
review of Polling Places.  
 
Members discussed a number of polling places that have issues with parking, 
in particular the use of the Fire Station in Portchester, where it was suggested 



Licensing and Regulatory 
Affairs Committee 

 19 September 2017 

 

 

other venues such as the Parish Hall and the Methodist church might be more 
suitable.  The Head of Democratic Services advised that electoral legislation 
places a duty on the Local Authority to ensure that polling places are 
positioned within the heart of the community and that any natural or obvious 
boundaries such as major roads are avoided. However, there will be an 
opportunity to review alternative venues with more adequate parking facilities 
as part of the full consultation that will take place by 2020.  
 
Members commended the Electoral Services team for the work it has done in 
securing alternative venues as polling places which will mean that schools no 
longer need to be used. 
 
RESOLVED that the Licensing and Regulatory Affairs Committee agrees the 
revised polling place designations from May 2018, as set out in Appendix A to 
the report, subject to the full statutory polling district and polling place review 
being carried out, with full consultation, by 2020 and recommends these 
revisions to Council for approval.  
 

9. LICENSING AND REGULATORY AFFAIRS COMMITTEE WORK 
PROGRAMME  
 
The Committee considered a report by the Head of Environmental Health on 
the Committee’s Work Programme for 2017/18. It was noted that the agenda 
for the November meeting is very light and that it is therefore likely that this 
meeting will be cancelled.  
 
 
RESOLVED that the Committee:- 
 

(a) notes the progress on actions considered at the meeting of the 
Committee held on 13 June 2017, as shown in Appendix A to the 
report; and 
 

(b) agrees the Work Programme for 2017/18 attached as Appendix B to the 
report. 

 
(The meeting started at 6.05 pm 

and ended at 6.55 pm). 
 
 


